Over 3 months up to 6 months 75%-50%
Over 6 months and up to 1 year 50%-0%

If required for commercial reasons, a cash flow can be hedged at 100%.

Foreign exchange sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis is applied to third-party and intercompany loans and deposits and trade and other receivables and liabilities,
in so far as the foreign currency differs from the functional currency of the Group. A 10% fluctuation in foreign exchange rates is taken
into account when calculating the foreign exchange sensitivity below. These fluctuations would affect the profit before income tax.

The sensitivity analysis is also applied on the outstanding forward agreements for a 10% fluctuation in the foreign exchange rate.
These fluctuations would affect equity.

/  175

Contents   |   Contents financial report

The analysis below reflects the sensitivity for US dollar and British pound. The exposure to foreign currency changes for all other
currencies is not material. A positive sign represents a gain; a negative sign represents a loss.

Foreign exchange sensitivity 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Effect on profit  Effect on equity Effect on profit  Effect on equity

before income tax before income tax
€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

GBP
+10% 6 837  -770  2 225  3 148
-10% -8 356  700  -2 719  -3 847
USD
+10% -1 478  -222  1 105  -1 880
-10% 1 806  202  -1 351  2 298

The sensitivity is based on a net receivable position per 31 March 2022 of € -75m for GBP (31 March 2021 € -24,5m) and € 16m for
USD (31 March 2021 € -12,2m).

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The floating interest rate debt of the Group arises mainly from its Facilities Agreement and the financing retrieved from
the multi-country factoring programme.

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration renewal of
existing positions, alternative financing and hedging. Based on these scenarios, the Group calculates the impact on profit and loss of a

[…]

defined interest rate shift. The scenarios are run only for liabilities that represent the major interest- bearing positions.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate interest-bearing loans. The Group
kept 0.0% of its interest rate exposure at fixed rates of interest. For the financing facilities with floating interest rates, given the current
low interest rate environment, substantially no financial instruments were used to hedge the risk of interest rate fluctuations.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
cost €'000 Average effective

interest rate
€'000 Average effective

interest rate
Floating interest rate
EUR 395 238  1,97% 289 352  2,82%

Fixed interest rate
EUR   -   - 124 440  3,75%
TOTAL 395 238  413 792

Despite the hedging strategy on the basis of financial derivatives, it cannot be excluded that the Group’s future net result will be
subject to interest rate fluctuations.

Interest rate sensitivity Nominal
value at

Impact 20 bps Impact 20 bps Nominal
value at

Impact 20 bps Impact 20 bps

31 March 2022  increase of
interest rate

decrease of
interest rate

31 March 2021  increase of
interest rate

decrease of
interest rate

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
Bank loans 397 895  264  -265  293 663 49 -49
IRS 277  1  -1  369 1 -1

1 7 6  /

Contents   |   Contents financial report

Interest rate risk: maturity of financial assets and liabilities

Remaining terms of financial assets
and liabilities at 31 March 2022

Average
effective

Interest Rate

Total
carrying value

< 1 year 1-5 year > 5 year

% €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
Assets and liabilities with fixed interest rates
Bond loans -   -   -   -   -
Lease liabilities 4,17% 231 998  29 386  89 367  113 245

Assets and liabilities with floating interest rates
Cash and cash equivalents 98 504  98 504   -   -
Bank loans 1,97% 394 760  44 150  350 610   -
Bank overdrafts 2,01% 478  478   -   -

Remaining terms of financial assets
and liabilities at 31 March 2021

Average
effective

Interest Rate

Total carrying
value

< 1 year 1-5 year > 5 year

% €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
Assets and liabilities with fixed interest rates
Bond loans 3,75% 122 531  122 531   -   -
Lease liabilities 4,17% 235 445  28 496  81 213  125 736

Assets and liabilities with floating interest rates
Cash and cash equivalents   -   81 250  81 250   -   -
Bank loans 2,82% 289 352  7 691  281 661   -
Bank overdrafts 2,86% 1 909  1 909   -   -

All financial assets and liabilities are classified at amortised cost at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021.

Foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk: derivative financial instruments

Outstanding derivatives:
nominal amounts at maturity
date

31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Due within

1 year
Due between
1 and 5 years

Due after
5 years

Due within
1 year

Due between
1 and 5 years

Due after
5 years

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000
Foreign exchange risk
Forward agreements 227 378   -   -   225 237   -   -